

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL—EXAMINING BOARDS.

Снар. 53

54

Chapter 53.

An Act to amend section eleven of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to compensation of the Executive Council.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Paragraph one of section eleven of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out all after the first sentence of said paragraph, and inserting in its stead the following: 'For services at other sessions of the council each member thereof shall receive twenty dollars for each session, and actual expenses; for authorized services on committees when the council is not in session, and for services on the committee to examine the state prison, each councilor shall receive five dollars a day and actual expenses;' so that said paragraph as amended, shall read as follows:

'I. Each member of the executive council shall receive the same compensation and travel as a representative to the legislature, for services as a councilor during the session of the council commencing in January and closing immediately after the adjournment of the legislature. For services at other sessions of the council each member thereof shall receive twenty dollars for each session, and actual expenses; for authorized services on committees when the council is not in session, and for services on the committee to examine the state prison, each councilor shall receive five dollars a day and actual expenses.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 54.

An Act relating to the compensation of Examining Boards.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The members of the boards of registration in medicine, dentistry, pharmacy, embalming and the examiners of applicants for admission to the bar, shall receive as compensation for their services five dollars a day, for the time actually spent, and their necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties, to be certified by the clerks of their respective boards, and audited by the governor and council. The secretary of each board may also be allowed extra compensation for books, stationery and postage, and their necessary

Paragraph 1, section 11, chapter 116, R. S., amended.

Compensation of members of executive council.

—during legislative session.

—at other sessions.

Act shall take effect July 1, 1905.

Compensation of boards

of medicine, etc.

⊷per diem.

-expenses.

-books, stationery and postage. expenses actually incurred. All sums of money received from applicants for examination shall be accounted for and paid quarterly to the treasurer of the state. But in no event shall the compensation for services and expenses exceed the amounts received by each board as fees from applicants in any one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 55.

An Act to amend Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Education of Youth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section forty of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes is hereby section 40, amended by striking out the word "twenty-five" in the second s, amended. line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'twenty,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

.'Section 40. The school committees of two or more towns having under their care and custody an aggregate of not less than twenty nor more than fifty schools, may unite in the employment of a superintendent of schools, provided they have towns. been so authorized by a vote of their towns at the regular town meetings, or special town meetings called for that purpose.'

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 56.

An Act to fix the salary of the Governor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

On and after January first, nineteen hundred and seven, the Salary of salary of the governor shall be three thousand dollars a year, governor. payable quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Superinten. dent of schools for union of two or more

Спар. —fees shall be paid to state treasurer.

-compensation limited to receipt.

Act shall take effect July 1, 1985.

55 55